

Republic of the Philippines MUNICIPALITY OF KAPALONG Province of Davao del Norte o0o

INVITATION TO BID

SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF One (1) Unit Brand New Bulldozer Complete Build Up (CBU Unit)

- 1. The Local Government Unit of Kapalong, through the 20% Development Fund 2022 intends to apply the sum of Twenty Two Million Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand Pesos Only (P 22,850,000.00) being the ABC to payments under the contract for Supply and Delivery of One (1) unit Brand New bulldozer Complete Build Up (CBU Unit). Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid opening.
- 2. The Local Government Unit of Kapalong now invites bids for the above Procurement Project. Delivery of the Goods is required by **30 calendar days**. Bidders should have completed, within Five (5) years from the date of submission and receipt of bids, a contract similar to the Project. The description of an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II (Instructions to Bidders).
- 3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a nondiscretionary "pass/fail" criterion as specified in the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184.
 - a. Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or organizations with at least sixty percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and to citizens or organizations of a country the laws or regulations of which grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino citizens, pursuant to RA No. 5183.
- 4. Prospective Bidders may obtain further information from Local Government Unit of Kapalong and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given below during 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM.
- 5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders on **March 30**, **2022** from the given address and website(s) below and upon payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of **Twenty Five thousand Pesos Only (P25,000.00)**.
- 6. The Local Government Unit of Kapalong will hold a Pre-Bid Conference¹ on **April 11**, **2022 at 10:00 AM at Supply Office**, which shall be open to prospective bidders.
- 7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat through (i) manual submission at the office address indicated below, on or before **April 26, 2022 at 10:00 AM.** Late bids shall not be accepted.
- 8. All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the amount stated in **ITB** Clause 14.
- 9. Bid opening shall be on **April 26, 2022 at 10:00 AM** at the given address below Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidders' representatives who choose to attend the activity.

¹ May be deleted in case the ABC is less than One Million Pesos (PhP1,000,000) where the Procuring Entity may not hold a Pre-Bid Conference.

- 10. Interested Bidders shall submit Letter of Intent (LOI) and notarized authorization as representative from the proprietor/Company to attend the Pre-Bid Conference and Bid Opening
- 11. The Local Government Unit of Kapalong reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a failure of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award in accordance with Sections 35.6 and 41 of the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders.
- 12. For further information, please refer to:

MARY ELIZABETH L. EXALA BAC OFFICE Quezon Street, LGU Compound, Maniki, Kapalong, Davao del Norte dadangmay@ yahoo.com 09176848162 www.kapalong.gov.ph

13. You may visit the following websites:

For downloading of Bidding Documents: <u>www.philgeps.gov.ph</u>

(SGD.)MARY ELIZABETH L. EXALA BAC Chairperson or Authorized Representative

Republic of the Philippines Municipality of Kapalong Davao Province

Reference: One (1) unit Brand New Bulldozer Complete Build Up (CBU Unit)

ltem	Qty	Unit	Article/Description	Approved
				Budget of
				Contract
1	1	unit	Brand New Bulldozer	22,850,000.0
			Complete Build Up (CBU Unit)	
			Charifications	
			Specifications: I - Operating Weight : 19,000-22,000 kgs. (Minimum)	
			II- Engine	
			A. Emission Class : 3-4 Compliant	
			B. Type : Water Cooled , 4 cycle, diesel engine, line type direct injection	
			Turbocharger , intercooler, electronic diesel engine	
			C. No. of Cylinders : 4-6	
			D. Operating Power: 185-190 HP @ 2000 rpm	
			E. Displacement CC : 6.7 L (Minimum)	
			III- Hydraulic System	
			A. Max Flow : 163-170 L/min 2 1800 rpm	
			B. Relief Valve : 200 -250 kgf/cm2	
			IV- Undercarriage	
			A. Shoe : 500-550 mm, Single Grouser	
			B. No. of Shoe : 39-42	
			C. No. of Lower Rollers : 6-7	
			D. no. of Upper Rollers : 2	
			E. Track Tensioning : Grease Spring Tensioning	
			V- Transmission	
			A. Type : Electro-hydraulic gear shifting control B. Speed : 3 Forward, 3 Reverse	
			VI- Dozer Attachment	
			A. Blade : Hemispherical	
			B. Blade Capacity : 5.5 - 5.8 m 3	
			C. Blade Penetration, mm : 500-600mm	
			VII- Ripper Attachment	
			A. Type : Single Tooth	
			B. Teeth number : 1	
			VIII- Accessories/Cab	
			A. Air Conditioned	
			B. Equipped with versatile adjustable seat	
			C. Equipped with comprehensive control system	
			TERMS AND CONDITIONS:	
			Supplier must be an Exclusive Dealer of the Heavy Equipment being offiered	
			Supplier must be existence for at least five(5) years in the industry	
			Supplier must have its own Functioning Center/ Services Facility and Spare Parts Inventory within	
 			Davao Region. Appointing of Sub-Service Center is not allowed.	
 			One (1) year warranty or 2,000 hours or whichever comes first with Certificate of Warranty	

Republic of the Philippines Municipality of Kapalong Davao Province

1

Reference: One (1) unit Brand New Bulldozer Complete Build Up (CBU Unit)

ltem	Qty	Unit	Article/Description	Approved
nem	Qly	Ome	Anticly Description	Аррготей
				Budget of
				Contract
			One (1) year Prevention Maintenance Service	
			(Including Filters, Oil & Lubricants and Labor)	
			Delivery period shall be within 30 calendar days from Receipts of Notice to Proceed (NTP) as	
			applicable	
			Unit must be delivered together with GSIS Comprehensive Insurance	
			Mode/Term of Payment -Check Issuance (After the unit delivered)	
			Delivery site of the Equipment - LGU-Kapalong, Kapalong, Davao del Norte	
			Spare Parts Catalogue and Manual (English Language)	
			LGU Logo and Marking	
	1	1		

		'			
			Total Approved Budget for the Contract	22,850,000.00	

NAME OF ESTABLISHMENT

Signature of Bidde Authorized Repres

2